OP \$65.00 2820277

ETAS ID: TM793120

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

10/00/0000

EFFECTIVE DATE: 10/30/2022

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Witec Instruments, Corp		03/08/2023	Corporation: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Oxford Instruments America, Inc.		
Street Address:	300 Baker Avenue, Suite 150		
City:	Concord		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	01742		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2820277	FOCUS INNOVATIONS
Registration Number:	2889307	WITEC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8655840104

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 865.584.0105

Email: rstephens@pittslake.com
Correspondent Name: Raymond E. Stephens

Address Line 1: 2030 Falling Waters Rd, Suite 100

Address Line 2: 85452

Address Line 4: Knoxville, TENNESSEE 37922

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Raymond E. Stephens

SIGNATURE: /Raymond E. Stephens/

DATE SIGNED: 03/09/2023

Total Attachments: 1

source=85452 Nunc Pro Tunc WITEC and FOCUS INNOVATIONS#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007997 FRAME: 0991

900756295

RECORDED: 03/09/2023

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (NUNC PRO TUNC)

Whereas, Witec Instruments, Corp, an Illinois corporation located at 101 W. Tomaras Ave., Savoy, Illinois, 61874, ("ASSIGNOR") has adopted, owned, and used the following trademarks:

WITEC, registered in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Registration Number 2,889,307 on September 29, 2004; and FOCUS INNOVATIONS, registered in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Registration Number 2,820,277 on March 3, 2004, (collectively referred to herein as "the **TRADEMARKS**");

Whereas, Oxford Instruments America, Inc. a Massachusetts corporation, located at 300 Baker Avenue, Suite 150, Concord, MA 01742, ("ASSIGNEE"), has, as a result of that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger, ("Merger Agreement") acquired all of Assignor's property, including the ASSIGNOR's TRADEMARKS;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, **ASSIGNOR** agrees that **ASSIGNOR** hereby assigned unto **ASSIGNEE** *Nunc Pro Tunc* effective as of **October 30, 2022**, all right, title and interest in and to the TRADEMARKS throughout the world, the above-identified registrations thereof, together with all derivations thereof, and including all goodwill associated therewith, including the goodwill of the business in connection with which the TRADEMARKS have been used, whether based on common law or the laws of the various states, all causes of action and claims for past damages with respect to the TRADEMARKS, the right (but not the obligation) to assert the TRADEMARKS and other assigned rights to collect for all past, present, and future infringements, and claims for damages and the proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world by reason of any past and future acts of infringement that have occurred or may occur.

IN TESTIMONY Whereof, ASSIGNOR, as represented by one of its of officers, has signed this instrument.

Witec Instruments, Corp, Assignor

DocuSigned by:

By: 53B647FB206C4FE

Name: William Keating

President

Date: March 8th, 2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 007997 FRAME: 0992